

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-1140 and consolidated cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**INITIAL OPENING BRIEF OF
PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS**

Ann Brewster Weeks
James P. Duffy
Clean Air Task Force
114 State Street, 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 359-4077
aweeks@catf.us
jduffy@catf.us
*Counsel for American Lung Association,
American Public Health Association,
Appalachian Mountain Club,
Clean Air Council, Clean Wisconsin,
Conservation Law Foundation, and
Minnesota Center for Environmental Advocacy*

Sean H. Donahue
Susannah L. Weaver
Donahue, Goldberg, Weaver,
& Littleton
1008 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com
Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

Dated: April 17, 2020

Additional counsel listed on following pages

Joanne Spalding
Sierra Club
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5725
joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org

Andres Restrepo
Sierra Club
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(215) 298-0335
andres.restrepo@sierraclub.org

Vera Pardee
Law Office of Vera Pardee
726 Euclid Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94708
(858) 717-1448
pardeelaw@gmail.com

Counsel for Sierra Club

Clare Lakewood
Howard M. Crystal
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 844-7121
clakewood@biologicaldiversity.org
hcrystal@biologicaldiversity.org
Counsel for Center for Biological Diversity

David Doniger
Benjamin Longstreth
Melissa J. Lynch
Lucas May
Natural Resource Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-2403
ddoniger@nrdc.org
blongstreth@nrdc.org
llynch@nrdc.org
lmay@nrdc.org

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense Council

Vickie L. Patton
Tomás Carbonell
Benjamin Levitan
Lance Bowman*
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 387-3500
vpatton@edf.org
tcarbonell@edf.org
blevitan@edf.org
lbowman@edf.org

*D.C. Bar application pending

Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund

Brittany E. Wright
Jon A. Mueller
Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.
6 Herndon Avenue
Annapolis, MD 21403
(443) 482-2077
bwright@cbf.org
jmueller@cbf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....i

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....xii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....xiv

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONSxix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 2

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

STANDING 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. EPA’S RULE UNLAWFULLY IGNORES CLIMATE
 CHANGE, THE VERY DANGER THE AGENCY IS
 OBLIGATED TO ADDRESS..... 7

 II. SECTION 111 DOES NOT BAR THE MOST EFFECTIVE
 AND WIDELY-USED SYSTEM OF EMISSION REDUCTION
 FOR POWER PLANTS..... 14

 III. ACE VIOLATES THE CLEAN AIR ACT AND IS ARBITRARY
 AND CAPRICIOUS..... 19

 A. ACE Unlawfully Abdicates EPA’s Core Statutory Responsibility
 to Determine the Required Level of Emission Reduction. 19

1.	Section 111 Requires EPA to Specify a Minimum Emission Level that Standards of Performance Must Achieve.....	19
2.	ACE Unlawfully Fails to Establish a Binding, Quantitative Emission Guideline.	21
3.	ACE Misapplies Section 111(d)'s Variance Provision.	24
B.	An Ineffectual “Best System” Comprised Only of Heat-Rate Improvements Is Unlawful, Arbitrary, and Capricious.	26
1.	Heat-Rate Improvements Alone Achieve No Meaningful Emission Reductions.....	27
2.	EPA Arbitrarily Rejected Far More Effective Systems.....	31
C.	EPA Unlawfully Deregulated Existing Gas- and Oil-Fired Plants.....	40
	CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978)	20
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	2, 14, 19
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	36, 44
<i>Blue Water Navy Viet. Veterans Ass’n, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 830 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	13, 28, 34, 42
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Interstate Nat. Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 494 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	43
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	2, 15
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	8, 29
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11, 27, 43

<i>NARUC v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>NRDC v. Wheeler</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 10846 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F. 3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	45
<i>*Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	19
<i>*Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	10, 26, 29, 30, 34, 35, 37
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	37, 45
<i>Transitional Hosps. Corp. of Louisiana v. Shalala</i> , 222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §7401(a)(3)	30
42 U.S.C. §7411.....	2

*42 U.S.C. §7411(a)(1)	3, 7, 14, 16, 25, 40
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. §7411(b)(2).....	37
*42 U.S.C. §7411(d).....	14
*42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1).....	19, 24, 41
*42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1)(A)	17
*42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(1)(B)	25
*42 U.S.C. §7411(d)(2).....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. §7411(h).....	20
42 U.S.C. §7475.....	38
42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. §7607(d)(6)(B)	10

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. §60.24(f)	24
40 C.F.R. §60.21a(e)	17, 21
40 C.F.R. §60.21a(f).....	20
40 C.F.R. §60.22a(b).....	14
40 C.F.R. §60.24a(c)	21, 22
40 C.F.R. §60.24a(e)	24
40 C.F.R. §60.27a(c)(2)	24
40 C.F.R. §60.5740a(a)(1)	23

40 C.F.R. §60.5740a(a)(2)(i)	23
40 C.F.R. §60.5755a(a)(2)	23
40 C.F.R. §60.5780a(a)(2)	39
40 C.F.R. §60.5780a(a)(3)	41

Federal Register Notices

40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975)	20, 21, 26
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	8, 11, 13, 15, 27, 28, 34, 39, 41
82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 31, 2017)	13
83 Fed. Reg. 44,746 (Aug. 31, 2018)	30, 42, 44
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	1, 13, 15, 16, 17, 21, 23, 25, 29, 30
.....	31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 42

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977)	40
-----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Andover Technology Partners, <i>Natural Gas Conversion and Cofiring for Coal-Fired Utility Boilers</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-24423 (2014)	32, 33
Andover Technology Partners, <i>Improving Heat Rate on Combined Cycle Power Plants</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-24423 (Dec. 2016)	43
EPA, <i>ACE Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-26743 (July 2019)	4, 12, 13, 23, 27, 32, 33, 36, 38
EPA, <i>Responses to Public Comments on EPA's Proposed Emission Guidelines</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-26741 (June 2019)	10, 11, 37, 39, 43
EPA, <i>Basis for Denial of Petitions to Reconsider the Clean Power Plan</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-37338 (Jan. 2017)	3, 8, 9, 10, 27, 32, 42

EPA, <i>Clean Power Plan Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-0011 (Oct. 2015).....	11, 12, 13
EPA, <i>Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures Technical Support Document</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-24423 (2014)	31
EPA, <i>IPM State-Level Emissions: Illustrative ACE Scenario</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-26724 (2019)	28
EPA, <i>IPM State-Level Emissions: EPAv6 November 2018 Reference Case</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-26720 (2019)	28
EPA, <i>Legal Memorandum Accompanying Clean Power Plan for Certain Issues</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-36872 (2015)	38
EPA, <i>Proposed ACE Regulatory Impact Analysis</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-21182 (2018)	29, 30
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>Global Warming of 1.5°C: An IPCC Special Report</i> (2018)	9
Amelia Keyes <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Affordable Clean Energy Rule and the Impact of Emissions Rebound on Carbon Dioxide and Criteria Air Pollutant Emissions</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-26648 (2019)	28
M.J. Bradley & Associates, <i>Pipeline Analysis - Results</i> , EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-24419 (Oct. 31, 2018).....	32, 35
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>March 2020 Monthly Energy Review</i> (Mar. 26, 2020)	41
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Today in Energy</i> , “U.S. natural gas-fired combined-cycle capacity surpasses coal-fired capacity” (Apr. 10, 2019)	42
U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Fourth National Climate Assessment Volume II: Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States</i> (2018).....	9, 10
